CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 18

An act authorizing certain counties to issue bonds for the purpose of funding its outstanding warrants and providing the procedure therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Funding bonds authorized in certain counties.-Any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation for taxation purposes, inclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$9,000,000 nor more than \$11,000,000, and having a population of not more than 18,000 and not less than 16,000, and consisting of not more than 19 nor less than 17 full or fractional townships, and now or hereafter having outstanding warrants issued by the county against its Road and Bridge Fund aggregate in principal and accrued interest not more than \$200,000, is hereby authorized and empowered upon the adoption of a resolution therefor by its county board and without submitting the question of such issue to the electors of such county to issue county Road and Bridge Refundment Bonds in an amount not exceeding the aggregate of such outstanding warrants including the accrued interest thereon for the purpose of paying, funding and retiring such outstanding warrants. Except as otherwise provided herein, said bonds and the procedure for the issuance thereof shall conform to the requirements now provided for by general law for the issuance of bonds by counties. No bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of this Act unless the county board of such county shall within six months after the passage and approval hereof, adopt a resolution determining to issue such bonds and determining the validity of the warrants to be funded thereby, which determination shall be conclusive upon such county as to such validity.

Approved January 6, 1934.

CHAPTER 50-H. F. No. 30

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7714, as amended by Laws of 1931, Chapter 296, Laws 1933, Chapters 256, 307, and 368, relating to investments of trustees of savings banks and corporate trustees and permitting investments in bonds issued by the Home Owners' Loan Corporation.